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O R D E R

The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri Sudhir Aggarwal, referred by DCP, Headquarters, Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of Respondent 1 to 3 in the treatment administered to complainant’s son late Master Naman Aggarwal at Sunderlal Jain Hospital (MRD NO. 600035), resulting in his death on 19.4.2006 at VIMHANS where late Master Naman Aggarwal subsequently received treatment.  The Disciplinary Committee perused the complaint, reply of respondent 1 to 3, medical records of Sunderlal Jain Hospital and VIMHANS and heard the following in person:-
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(i) Dr. Harshvardhan

Sunderlal Jain Hospital

(ii) Dr. Arvind Kumar

Sunderlal Jain Hospital

(iii) Dr. R.K. Gupta 

Dy. Medical Superintendent, Sunderlal Jain Hospital

The complainant Shri Sudhir Aggarwal and Dr. Anil Kansal of VIMHANS Hospital failed to appear in spite of notice.
Briefly stated the facts of the case are that Master Naman Aggarwal (referred hereinafter as the patient), age 5 yrs., was a known case of congenital brain disorder i.e. Aqueductal stenosis with hydrocephalus.  He had ventriuclo peritoneal shunt done at the age of 2 ½ yrs.  He had blocked and infected shunt 6 months later, which was revised and exteriorized.  The patient also had left ventriculoperitineal shunt done.  The patient was admitted at Sunderlal Jain Hospital (referred hereinafter as the said hospital) on 13.4.2006 with complaints of off and on headache and vomiting of 10-12 days duration and history of obstructive hydrocephalus with ventriculoperitonial shunt in situ.  Patient underwent shunt revision carried out by Respondent No. 1 on the morning of 13.4.2006 and after surgery the patient was shifted to the ward.  At around 9.00 pm, patient is reported to have a sudden respiratory arrest.  Patient was shifted to ICU and put on ventilator.  Respondent No. 1 exteriorized the shunts lower end.  The condition of the patient continued to be critical.  The patient went LAMA (Left Against Medical Advise) on the night of 14.4.2006 and was admitted at VIMHANS on 15.4.2006 at 1.20 am in the ICU and put on ventilator.  Patient was started on ionotropes, antibiotics, anticonvulsants and other supportive treatment.  Spontaneous respiration and brainstem reflexes checked on 15.4.2006 were found to be absent.  NCCT head done on 16.4.2006 showed bilateral shunt tubes in situ with collapsed ventricles.   The patient had sudden cardiac arrest on 19.4.2006 and in spite of resuscitative measures could not be revived and declared dead at 2.20 pm.
 It is alleged by the complainant that at the said Hospital only lower end of the blocked shunt was changed/opened by Respondent No. 1, whereas the whole shunt needed to have been replaced and this constitutes an act of medical negligence on the part of Respondent No. 1.  It is observed that this allegation of the complainant is medically untenable.   As per the medical 
Contd/-

( 3 )

records of the said Hospital and written statement filed by respondent No. 1 only lower end of the shunt tube was found to be blocked; hence lower end was changed.  Moreover, when the patient condition deteriorated, the shunt tube was exteriorized to confirm potency of the shunt.  Even here the shunt was found draining the CSF.  It is also pertinent to note that the parents of the patient were aware of nature of disease and its consequences which is evident from various consultation taken by them from various doctors at various places, as averred in the complaint itself.  The patient had undergone previously four surgeries for the same disease namely in August 2000 (Ashwani Hospital, Faridabad), December 2000 (Sunderlal Jain Hospital), April 2001 (Jain Medical Centre, A-39, South Extn., Part-II, New Delhi) and August 2005 at Sunderlal Jain Hospital.  Each time the patient was operated for shunt blockage by revising lower end.  
It is observed that in cases of shunt blockage changing the blocked portion only is an accepted mode of treatment, hence, the procedure performed by Respondent No. 1 in this case was in accordance with accepted professional practices.  
It is further alleged by the complainant that no body followed up on the patient post operatively till 7.00 pm on 13.4.2006.  The same was denied by Respondent No. 1 & 3.  As per the medical records of the said hospital and written averments of Respondent No. 1 & 3, the patient was examined by Respondent No. 1 at 2.10 pm and was observed to be sleeping comfortably with fair general condition.  At 7.00 pm the child was examined by Senior Resident surgery and was found to be conscious, oriented.
It is also noted that the patient subsequently received additional treatment in consultation with Respondent No. 2 who visited the said hospital around 9.00 pm.

The complainant also alleges that around 8.00 pm when Respondent No. 1 examined the patient, he gave a false assurance that the swelling in the head which has surfaced would subside in 24 hrs and the patient will be alright.  The complainant claims that the patient was brain dead and he was informed of this fact by one Dr. Anil Kansal of VIMHANS Hospital who had visited the patient on complainant’s request.  This averment of complainant is denied 
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by Respondent 1 & 3.  It is observed from medical records of the said hospital that there is no mention of Dr. Anil Kansal visiting the said hospital. In fact it is noted from the medical records that poor prognosis of the patient was explained to the relatives of the patient.
It is further alleged by the complainant that no ambulance facilities were provided by Respondent No. 3 for the transfer of patient to VIMHANS hospital.  Respondent No. 3 stated before the Committee that at the time when the patient went LAMA, the said Hospital did not have an ambulance with a ventilator, hence, they were not in a position to provide such facility.  Respondent No. 3 further rebutted the allegations in its written statement and stated that full support and co-operation was extended to the patient in his shifting to VIMHANS.  
In view of the findings made hereinabove it is the decision of the Disciplinary Committee that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Respondent No. 1, 2 and 3 in the treatment administered to the patient.  The patient was suffering from an illness that carries a repeated risk of shunt blockage which needs several revisions.   The complications which occurred in this case are known to be associated with shunt surgery and were managed in accordance with the professionally accepted norms.  
Complaint stands disposed.
(Dr. V.K. Arora)

Chairman, Disciplinary Committee

Delhi Medical Council
